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8TH STREET

FALLON STREET

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS (ZONING CODE SUMMARY)

APN / LOT NUMBER: 016-900-100
LOT SIZE / SITE AREA: BLDG B: 11,633 GROSS SQUARE FEET
ZONING CLASSIFICATION: D-LM-2, LM-275
(LAKE MERRITT STATION AREA DISTRICT PEDESTRIAN - 2 COMMERCIAL ZONE)
STANDARDS REQUIRED PROPOSED
(PER OMC) (SENIOR HOUSING STANDARDS)
USE PERMANENT RESIDENTIAL & COMMERCIAL 3,235 SF OF GROUND FLOOR FOOD SERVICE AND COMMERCIAL
(17.101G.030-040) ACTIVITY, CUSTOM MANUFACTURING KITCHEN WITH RESIDENTIAL ABOVE
RESIDENTIAL DENSITY (1) DWELLING UNIT PER 110 SF OF NET LOT AREA. 97 UNITS
(17.101G.050) NET LOT AREA = 11,633 SF

11,633/110 =106 UNITS

NON-RESIDENTIAL FAR 12 MAXIMUM 3,235 SF / 11,633 SF = 0.28 FAR (COMMERCIAL AREA / SITE AREA)
(17.101G.050)

BUILDING HEIGHT 275 FT. MAXIMUM HEIGHT 85' FT. (7 STORIES)

(17.101G.050) 55 FT. (85' W/ CUP) MAXIMUM BASE HEIGHT 85 FT. (WITH CUP)

OPEN SPACE 38 SF / UNIT X 97 UNITS = 3,686 SF REQUIRED 5,636 SF (CONSIST OF 20% OF THE PASEO PLUS L7 SHARED
(17.101G.060) BALCONY AND COMMUNITY ROOMS)

FRONT & STREET SIDE SETBACK| 0 FT. MIN. TO 5 FT MAX. ALONG 8TH ST.

VARIES @ 8TH ST.:2FTTO 3 FT ONLY AT GROUND LEVEL

(17.117) (AHSC FUNDING REQ.)

LONG-TERM = 0.5 SPACES PER DU (97) PER AHSC FUNDING REQ. =49

(17.101G.050) 0 FT. MIN. TO 5 FT MAX. ALONG FALLON ST. VARIES @ FALLON ST.: 20 FT TO 25 FT ONLY AT FIRST TWO LEVELS

OFF STREET PARKING NO MINIMUM PARKING REQUIREMENT FOR RESIDENTIAL 0 PARKING SPACE

(17.116) (0) FOR LESS THAN 10,000 SF. COMMERCIAL 1 CARE SHARE SPACE WILL BE PROVIDED IN BLDG. A GARAGE
CAR SHARE SPACE: (1) FOR 5-100 UNITS

OFF STREET LOADING (1) SPACE FOR TOTAL FLOOR AREA OF 50,000-149,000 SF. RESIDENTIAL | 1 ON-STREET LOADING (VARIANCE REQUIRED)

(17.116) (0) FOR LESS THAN 10,000 SF. COMMERCIAL

BICYCLE PARKING SHORT-TERM = .05 SPACES PER DU (97) = 5 SPACES SHORT-TERM =5 SPACES PROVIDED ALONG 8TH ST. (SEE PLANS)

(RESIDENTIAL) LONG-TERM =.1 SPACES PER DU (97) = 10 SPACES LONG-TERM =49 SPACES PROVIDED (SEE PLANS)

FRONT (17.101G.050) & (DG-2)

BICYCLE PARKING SHORT-TERM = 1 SPACE PER 2,000 SF. (MIN. 2) = 2 SPACES SHORT-TERM = 2 SPACES PROVIDED ALONG 8TH ST. (SEE PLANS)
(COMMERCIAL) LONG-TERM =1 SPACE PER 12,000 SF. (MIN. 2) = 2 SPACE FOR LONG-TERM =4 SPACE PROVIDED (SEE PLANS)
(17.117) RESTAURANT/CAFE +2 SPACE FOR COMMERCIAL KITCHEN (4 TOTAL)
GROUND FLOOR MINIMUM 65% OF GROUND FLOOR NONRESIDENTIAL FACILITIES AREA OF GLAZING PROVIDED: 219 SF
COMMERCIAL FACADE FACADES FACING PRIMARY STREET (BETWEEN 2 FT AND 9 FT OF THE | PERCENTAGE GLAZED > 65%
TRANSPARENCY GROUND FLOOR)
(17.101G.050) 7' x 48' = 336 SF TOTAL AREA OF COMMERCIAL STREET FRONTAGE
*65% = 218.4 SF MINIMUM GLAZING REQUIRED
MINIMUM HEIGHT OF 15 FT. VARIES: 15 FT. MIN.
GROUNDFLOOR NON-
RESIDENTIAL FACILITIES
MINIMUM WIDTH OF STORE 15 FT. VARIES: 20 FT. MIN,

RECYCLING SPACE
(17.118)

RESIDENTIAL: (2) CUBIC FT. PER DU (MIN. 10 FT?) = MIN. 194 FT3 (LOOSE)
(EQUIVALENT OF 87 FT® OF COMPACT RECYCLING SPACE PER CITY AND WASTE MGMT)

COMMERCIAL: (2) CUBIC FT. PER EACH 1000 SF (MIN. 10 FT3) = MIN. 10 FT?

RESIDENTIAL: 108 FT® COMPACT RECYCLE
COMMERCIAL: 324 FT® LOOSE RECYCLE

NOTE:

AREA GROSS SQAURE FOOTAGE FOR
ZONING PURPOSES

INCLUDED: SERVICE UTILITIES, COVERED
EXTERIOR SPACE, AND VERTICAL
CIRCULATION, SHAFTS, AND FLOOR AREA
COVERED BY ROOF/SOFFIT 2 FT WITHIN

ROOF LINE

PYATOK

1611 TELEGRAPH AVE.

SUITE 200

OAKLAND, CA 94612
T.510.465.7010 | F. 510.465.8575
www.pyatok.com

EAST BAY ASIAN LOCAL
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

1825 SAN PABLO AVE. #200
OAKLAND, CA 94621

PROJECT DATA AND BUILDING CODE SUMMARY

APPLICABLE CODES:

2022 California Building Code (Based on the International Building Code, 2021 Edition with State amendments)

2022 California Residential Code (Based on the International Residential Code, 2021 Edition with State amendments)
2022 California Plumbing Code (Based on Uniform Plumbing Code, 2021 IAPMO Edition with State amendments)

2022 California Mechanical Code (Based on the Uniform Mechanical Code, 2021 IAPMO Edition with State amendments)
2022 California Electrical Code (Based on the National Electrical Code, 2021 Edition with State amendments)

2022 California Referenced Standards Code
2022 California Energy Code

2022 California Green Building Standards Code

City of Oakland Municipal Code (OMC)

Accessibility:

2022 CBC Chapter 11B

2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design
Fair Housing Act Design Manual, 1998

CONSTRUCTION TYPE:
TYPE |-B

BUILDING AREA PER CBC
ALLOWABLE = UNLIMITED
TOTAL FLOOR AREA PROPOSED = 79,318 SF

BUILDING HEIGHT:
ALLOWABLE= 180 FT
PROPOSED = 85FT

BUILDING STORIES:
ALLOWABLE =12
PROPOSED = 7

SPRINKLERED
FULLY SPRINKLERED PER NFPA 13, 14, 72, 82
AND CBC CHAP 9

LAKE MERRITT BART
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Z | |c21 EXISTING CONDITIONS - BLOCK 1 .
S | [ca DEMOLITION PLAN - BLOCK 1 .
O | |4 SITE PLAN - BLOCK 1 .
W | [c5.1 GRADING PLAN - BLOCK 1 .
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C8.1 DETAILS .
9
LANDSCAPE
L1.00 ROOF DECK MATERIALS - LEVEL 7
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2
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Level Area
Level 1D [11523 SF
Level2 | 11371 SF
Level 3 |12108 SF
Level4 |12108 SF
Level 5 [12108 SF
Level 6 [12108 SF
Level 7 |11032 SF
82359 SF
UNITMIX | L1 | L2 | L3 | L4 | L5 | L6 | L7 |TOTAL %
STUDIO | - 4 4 4 4 4 2 22 23%
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B

COMMUNITY ROOM
719 SF 506.2.4 MIXED-OCCUPANCY, MULTISTORY BUILDINGS - CONTINUED
15 OLF BUILDING HEIGHT AND AREA PER CBC CHAPTER 5
47.9 0CC CONSTRUCTIONTYPE:  7-STORIES TYPE I-B 611 TELEGRAPH AVE
] — (i) For buildings with more than three stories above grade plane, the total building area shall be such that the aggregate sum of the ratios of the actual OCCUPANCY: A-2; A-3 (ASSEMBLY) SXEEA%\IOS CA 94612
| T""“r\ area of each story divided by the allowable area of such stories, determined in accordance with Equation 5-3 based on the applicable provisions of B (BUSINESS) '
i : E \"“‘\_____\ Section 508.1, shall not exceed three.... R-2 (RESIDENTIAL) \-Ar/W5V\1/04a6t?)k72(1)r?1| F.510.465.8575
| —— | S-2 (STORAGE) -Pyatok
/ : ! \N_‘__\\ Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4 Level 5 Level 6 Level 7
[ ¢ L O W T | SPRINKLERED: YES, NFPA 13, 14, 72, 82 EAST BAY ASIAN LOCAL
0 S OUTOO0R SoACE i ~ N Actual Area 10,950 + 10,958 + 11,682 + 11682 + 11682 + 11682 + 10234 = 0333 < 3 DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
COVERED BY ROOF. INCLUDED / i U u : -;j B . Allowable Area 237,000 237,000 237,000 237,000 237,000 237,000 237,000 NOTES:
’ J ] I gl TTe— THE BUILDING IS A MIXED-OCCUPANCY, 7-STORY BUILDING WITH NON-SEPARATED 1825 SAN PABLO AVE. #200
INBUILDING AREA PER CBC | EmsEESiERs l T OCCUPANCIES UNDER CBC 506.2.4 AND 508, SEE AREA TABLES TO THE LEFT. PER 508.3.2, | OAKLAND, CA 94621
/:***7:***\*\\**% I B 'I . R-2 r__““-__-ﬂ (i) ....provided the aggregate sum of the ratios for portions of mixed-occupancy, multistory buildings containing A, E, H, |, L and R occupancies, THE ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA, HEIGHT AND NUMBER OF STORIES SHALL BE BASED ON
A-3 /,’ X \ EII'“'I J I | RESIDENTIAL i' '|'| 1 high-rise buildings, and other applications listed in Section 1.11 regulated by the Office of the State Fire Marshal, including any other associated THE MOST RESTRICTIVE OF ALL THE OCCUPANCIES IN THE BUILDING. S-2 IS THE MOST
ROOF DECK ' N o [ . ! T T e | | non-separated occupancies, shall not exceed two. RESTRICTIVE.
669 SF ’ RS HES | 987 SF ,
/ 7 5 Is I
15 OLF A <7’ B ol ) 2000LF p Occupandies: ) A3 5 R2 52 TABLE 504.3 - ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT IN FEET ABOVE GRADE PLANE
44.6 0CC j il |y q 4670cC / Level 1 SPRINKLED WITHOUT AREA INCREASE
T s e ) RI-2 g == e e | S . A *The Allowable Area "Aa"
RESIDENTIAL Actual Area 3,294 + 1,295 + 314 + 1,883 + 3,191 = 0.042 from most restrictive TYPE I-B
nee *Allowable Area 237,000 237,000 237,000 237,000 237,000 occupancy per 508.3.2, A-2/A-3 180
220707OS|FF calculated by Equation 5-3 B 180
_ Level 2 R-2 180
1.40CC AREA PLAN BY OCCUPANCY LE}/EL' 7 4 Actual Area 0 + 0 + 0 + 10,958 + 0 = 0.046 S-2 180
1"=20-0 *Allowable Area 237,000 237,000 237,000 237,000 237,000
TABLE 504.4 - ALLOWABLE STORIES ABOVE GRADE PLANE
Level 3-6 SPRINKLED WITHOUT AREA INCREASE
! - — Actual Area 0 + 0 + 0 + 11,682 + 0 = 0.049
ﬁ\\ =T T —— *Allowable Area 237,000 237,000 237,000 237,000 237,000 TYPE |-B
' T —— A-2 12
I —_—
i \N.‘T‘“\ | Level 7 A3 12
I . — | Actual Area 0 + 0 + 714 + 9520 + 0 = 0.043 B 12
[ g i T *Allowable Area 237,000 237,000 237,000 237,000 237,000 R-2 12
1 D ' I .i-_ §§§“:'"‘--.___,_ Aggregate sum of the ratios to be less than 2:
R \‘1 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Level 4 Level 5 Level 6 Level 7 TABLE 506.2 - ALLOWABLE AREA FACTORS
i | = S ey 0042 + 0046 + 0049 + 0049 + 0049 + 0049 + 0043 = 0329 < 2 SPRINKLED WITHOUT AREA INCREASE
|2 | ! 7 R2 : -
/ ] ; I= ]
i i | RESIDENTIAL el | ) TYPE B
: I | 11726 SF A3 UL
| : . 2000LF J BLDG AREA ANALYSIS - BY OCCUPANT GROUP PER LEVEL BLDG AREA ANALYSIS - BY OCCUPANT GROUP PER LEVEL B UL
i j 586 OCC ,’ o o R'Z UL
L- -- - i e —mmmt e T T 7 o hor S-2 237,000 <-- MOST-RESTRICTIVE OCCUPACY
OCCUPANT FLOOR OCCUPANT FLOOR - ’ - i
GROUP NAME AREA | AREA GROUP NAME AREA | AREA
506.2 ALLOWABLE AREA DETERMINATION
Level 1D Level 2 11002 SF 100% 506.2.4 MIXED-OCCUPANCY, MULTISTORY BUILDINGS
AREA PLAN BY OCCUPANCY - LEVEL 3-6 A-2 COMMERCIAL KITCHEN 3161 SF  [29% Each story of a mixed-occupancy building with more than one story above grade plane shall
1" = 200" 3 A-2 GUEST TOILET 74 SF 1% Level 3 individually comply with the applicable requirements of Section 508.1.
- Y _ 0
A2 3235 SF 300/0 R2 RESIDENTIAL 11726 SF 1000/0 ‘ Per 508.3.2 The allowable building area, height and number of stories of the building or portion
A3 COMMUNITY ROOM 11938F | 11% R-2 11726 SF 100% thereof shall be based on the most restrictive allowances for the occupancy groups. The most
A-3 ACC. STORAGE 49 SF 0% Level 3 11726 SF - 100% restrictive is S-2 in a Type I-B constrution. h
1 T A-3 1241SF 1%
I \__“ H
/’,r\ — B OFFICE 128SF 1% Level 4 Equztw"A?% NS m
I \\s 0 ] 0 a= + X
/ T | B OFFICE 129SF 1% R-2 RESIDENTIAL 11682 SF_|100% A= 237000 <~ USING MOST-RESTRICTIVE OCCUPACY
/ : —— | B OFFICE M1SF 1% R-2 11682 SF 100% NS = 79,000
If l;l i N B 368 SF 3% Level 4 11682 SF 100% If =0 <-- NO FRONTAGE INCREASE TAKEN m
{] ﬂ : :lrw!-\\‘““\*~~\\_N\ _ EXTERIOR OPEN SPACE 983SF 9% | Aa =[237,000 + (79,000 x 0)]
O | (T2 B — EXTERIOR 983SF 9% Level 5 Aa = (257,000 + ()]
f I = e A R-2 LOBBY 1422 SF  |13% R2 RESIDENTIAL 11682 SF | 100% ameh l—
, I IR r T \ R-2 STARR 1 UTSF | 2% R2 11682SF  100% —
; = | RESIDENTIAL IS \ R-2 STAIR 2 210SF 2% Level 5 11682 SF  100% —
: I | 110028F \I R-2 1879SF  17% m
- | 2000LF ! S2 UTILITY 1494 SF [14% Level 6 m
| B L1 92006 T o IR | 52 WASTE 844SF  |8% R-2 RESIDENTIAL 11682 SF | 100% m
_—— = L= — 52 FCC 112SF  |1% R2 11682 SF  100% Per CBC 202, Definitions: 1L} (D -
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B OCCUPANT LOAD PYATDK
4
COMPUTER ROOM = 1611 TELEGRAPH AVE.
160 SF g 2 SUITE 200
50 OLF 5 5 = OAKLAND, CA 94612
320CC AR C | < | | |T.510465.7010F.510.465.8575
—— 5 o x - 5 Wwww.pyatok.com
/,7““ ——w—— ) = @) = E
| l %~\“\ In—: E i E =
| ! ! —— | @ 3 < . 3 S EAST BAY ASIAN LOCAL
— o
; / . — | NAME S| 8 PRIMARY/ACCESSORY FUNCTION o = | 8 Q| [|DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
\\
COMMUNITY ROOM A i I T e— 1825 SAN PABLO AVE. #200
719 SF . = - : T ——— Level 1D OAKLAND, CA 94621
15 OLF b= E COMMERCIAL KITCHEN |I-B |A-2 PRIMARY COMMERCIAL KITCHEN 3161 SF  |29% 200 |17
| I
47.90CC | i 1 . . _,__F\\\\\\_% | GUEST TOILET I-B [A-2 PRIMARY COMMERCIAL KITCHEN 74 SF 1% 200 |1
48p ! l I -Iih: Nh""“\“_g__t | ACC. STORAGE I-B [A-3 PRIMARY ACCESORY STO., MECH. EQUIP. RM. 49 SF 0% 300 |1
/', T, S 80 T =— T , T COMMUNITY ROOM I-B |A-3 PRIMARY ASSEMBLY UNCONCENTRATED 1193SF  [11% 15 82
. oAy RN B5 = i 80 = e o LOBBY -B |[R2 |PRIMARY RESIDENTIAL 1422SF [13% |200 |8
ROOF-DECK ,;' (’ \\\ : I -I . R 1 s | STAIR 1 I-B |R-2 PRIMARY RESIDENTIAL 247 SF 2% 200 |2
T BEOSF e vy . : Il RESIDENTIAL | 0y | STAR 2 B [R2  |PRIMARY RESIDENTIAL 210SF  [2%  [200 |2
15 OLF }I,’ \\ ,;' ! DL -"'I I . 9337 SF || UTILITY I-B [S-2 PRIMARY ACCESORY STO., MECH. EQUIP. RM. 1494 SF [14% 300 |5
4460cC [y T <o ' ! |  2000LF | WASTE B [S2  |PRIMARY ACCESORY STO., MECH. EQUIP. RM. 844SF 8%  [300 |3
/,’ KH ! [ E' 1 - 46.7 OCC /) FCC I-B [S-2 PRIMARY ACCESORY STO., MECH. EQUIP. RM. 112 SF 1% 300 |5
! ) 1L_,_,_=|_ L EEEEE L L EEEEE e +H b/ BIKE B [S-2  |PRIMARY ACCESORY STO., MECH. EQUIP. RM. 350SF  [3%  [300 |2
— — R|-2 — ——————— ~ BIKE I-B |S-2 PRIMARY ACCESORY STOR., MECH. EQUIP. RM. 115 SF 1% 300 |1
RESIDENTIAL CORRIDOR B |S-2  |PRIMARY ACCESORY STOR., MECH. EQUIP. RM. 35SF (3%  |300 |2
277 SF OFFICE -B |B ACCESSORY NON SEPERATED 111SF  [1%  |150
200 OLF OFFICE I-B [B ACCESSORY NON SEPERATED BUSINESS 129 SF 1% 150 |4
1.4 0CC OFFICE I-B [B ACCESSORY NON SEPERATED BUSINESS CONCENTRATED 128 SF 1% 150 |4
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SECTION 1005.3.1: STAIRWAYS
Egress capacity factor of 0.3 inch per occupant. When equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance with Section h
R-2 OCCUPANCY: RESIDENTIAL 903.3.1.1 or 903.3.1.2 and an emergency voice/alarm communication system in accordance with Section 907.5.2, than use 0.2 inches per occupant.
OCCUPANT LOAD - LEVE'!- 3"? 3 SECTION 1005.3.2: OTHER EGRESS COMPONENTS _I
116" =1'-0 S-2 OCCUPANCY: STORAGE Egress capacity factor of 0.2 inch per occupant. When equipped throughout with an automatic sprinkler system installed in accordance with Section
) ' 903.3.1.1 0r 903.3.1.2 and an emergency voice/alarm communication system in accordance with Section 907.5.2, than use 0.15 inches per occupant. m m
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53' EXIT SEPARATION
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REMOTE POINT
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EXITING PLAN - LEVEL 1 1

1/16" = 1'-0"

EGRESS GENERAL NOTES

1. ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL AS INDICATED ON PLAN IS A BARRIER-FREE ACCESS ROUTE WITHOUT
ANY ABRUPT LEVEL CHANGES EXCEEDING 1/2". IF BEVELED AT 1:2 MAXIMUM SLOPE, OR VERTICAL
LEVEL CHANGES EXCEEDING 1/4" MAX, AND AT LEAST 48" IN WIDTH. SURFACE IS STABLE, FIRM AND
SLIP RESISTANT. CROSS SLOPE DOES NOT EXCEED 2% AND SLOPE IN THEDIRECTION OF TRAVEL IS
LESS THAN 5% UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED. ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL BE MAINTAINED
FREE OF OVERHANGING OBSTRUCTIONS TO 80 " MINIMUM AND PROTRUDING OBJECTS GREATER THAN
4" PROJECTION FROM WALL AN ABOVE 27" AND LESS THAN 80".

2. ALL ACCESSIBLE ROUTES OF TRAVEL TO COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:
A. 48"MIN. WIDTH FOR WALKS AND SIDEWALKS
B. 48" MIN. WIDTH FOR CURB RAMPS
C. 48"MIN. WIDTH FOR RAMPS
D. 36" MIN. WIDTH FOR CORRIDORS OR HALLWAYS, OR 44" MIN. WIDTH IF SERVING AN OCCUPANT
LOAD OF 10 OR MORE
E. FOR CORRIDORS AND HALLWAYS EXCEEDING 200 FT. IN LENGTH, PROVIDE A 60" MIN. CLEAR
WIDTH.
. 36" MIN. WIDTH WITHIN A SINGLE-ACCOMODATION TOILET ROOM EXCEPT AT DOORS

n

3. DOORS IN ANY POSITION SHALL NOT REDUCE THE REQUIRED WIDTH OF A CORRIDOR OR HALLWAY
MORE THAN 50%.

4. EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL LIMITATIONS (PER TABLE 1017.2, WITH SPRINKLERS):
A & ROCCUPANCIES: 250 FT
B OCCUPANCY: 300 FT
S-2 OCCUPANCY : 400 FT

5. WIDTH OF EXITS: 48" MINIMUM FOR STAIRS AND CORRIDORS; 36" MINIMUM WIDTH ALLOWED AT
DWELLING UNITS

6. PER SECTION 1009, ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS IS PROVIDED BY ACCESSIBLE ROUTES
COMPLYING AS APPLICABLE WITH CHAPTERS 11B, INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAYS, EXTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAY,
ELEVATOR, AND RAMPS.

7. IN ACCORDANCE WITH CH 11B-206 AND 11B-402, THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE CONNECTS ACCESSIBLE
PARKING SPACES, SITE ARRIVAL POINTS (MAIN BUILDING ENTRY) AND PUBLIC STREETS AND SIDEWALKS.
THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE ALSO CONNECTS ACCESSIBLE ELEMENTS, MOBILITY UNITS, AS WELL AS COMMON
USE FACILITIES AND SPACES.

8. PER SECTION 1009.2.1 ELEVATORS REQUIRED - IN BUILDINGS WHERE A REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE FLOOR
IS FOUR OR MORE STORIES ABOVE OR BELOW THE LEVEL OF EXIT DISCHARGE, AT LEAST ONE REQUIRED
ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE AN ELEVATOR COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1009.4.
EXCEPTION 1: IN BUILDINGS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM
INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1, THE ELEVATOR SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED ON
FLOORS PROVIDED WITH A HORIZONTAL EXIT AND LOCATED AT OR ABOVE THE LEVELS OF EXIT
DISCHARGE.

8. PER SECTION 1026.2, HORIZONTAL EXITS - THE SEPARATION BETWEEN BUILDINGS OR REFUGE AREAS
CONNECTED BY A HORIZONTAL EXIT SHALL BE PROVIDED BY A FIRE WALL (SECTION 706); FIRE BARRIER
(SECTION 707) OR HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLY (SECTION 711) OR BOTH. THE MINIMUM FIRE RESISTANCE-
RATING OF THE SEPARATION SHALL BE 2 HOURS. OPENING PROTECTIVES IN HORIZONTAL EXITS SHALL
ALSO COMPLY WITHSECTION 716. DUCT AND AIR TRANSFER OPENINGS IN A FIRE WALL OR FIRE BAR-RIER
THAT SERVES AS A HORIZONTAL EXIT SHALL ALSO COMPLY WITH SECTION 717. THE HORIZONTAL EXIT
SEPARATION SHALL EXTEND VERTICALLY THROUGH ALL LEVELS OF THE BUILDING UNLESS FLOOR
ASSEMBLIES HAVE A FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF NOT LESS THAN 2 HOURS AND DO NOT HAVE
UNPROTECTED OPENINGS. HORIZONTAL EXITS CONSTRUCTED AS FIRE BARRIERS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS
FROM EXTERIOR WALL TO EXTERIOR WALL SO AS TO DIVIDE COMPLETELY THE FLOOR SERVED BY THE
HORIZONTAL EXIT.

FIRE RATED WALL ASSEMBLIES AND PROTECTION:

1. SHAFT WALLS: SHALL BE FIRE BARRIERS CONSISTING OF 2-HR FIRE RESISTIVE
CONSTRUCTION WHEN CONNECTING FOUR STORIES OR MORE PER CBC 713.4
AND 1-HR RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION WHEN CONNECTING LESS THAN FOUR
STORIES.

2. INTERIOR EXIT STAIRWAY ENCLOSURES: SHALL BE FIRE BARRIERS CONSISTING
OF 2-HR FIRE RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION WHEN CONNECTING FOUR STORIES OR
MORE AND 1-HR RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION WHEN CONNECTING LESS THAN
FOUR STORIES. PER CBC 707.3.2 AND 1023.

3.  EXTERIOR WALLS (LOAD BEARING): 1-HR WHERE REQUIRED BASED ON FIRE
SEPARATION DISTANCE PER CBC TABLE 602 FOR TYPE VA CONSTRUCTION.

4. EXTERIOR WALLS (NON-LOAD BEARING): 1-HR WHERE REQUIRED BASED ON FIRE
SEPARATION DISTANCE PER CBC TABLE 602 FOR TYPE VA CONSTRUCTION.

5.  DEMISING WALLS: PARTY WALLS SEPARATING DWELLING UNITS SHALL BE FIRE
PARTITIONS CONSISTING OF 1-HR FIRE-RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION AS
REQUIRED BY 2016 CBC 420.2.

6. CORRIDOR WALLS: CORRIDOR WALLS SHALL BE OF 1-HR FIRE-RESISTIVE
CONSTRUCTION AS REQUIRED BY 2016 CBC 1020.1.

7. FIRE WALLS: AT HORIZONTAL EXITS SHALL HAVE 2-HR FIRE-RESISTIVE
CONSTRUCTION PER 2016 CBC SECTION 706.

8.  FIRE BARRIERS: AT OCCUPANCY SEPARATIONS SHALL HAVE 2-HR FIRE-
RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION PER 2016 CBC SECTION 707.

9.  PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME MEMBERS CONSTRUCTED OF STEEL SHALL MEET
REQUIRED  FIRE PROTECTION RATINGS USING INTUMESCENT PAINT, PER
ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS. REQUIRED RATINGS OF SUCH MEMBERS ARE 1 HOUR
IN TYPE V CONSTRUCTION AND 3 HOURS IN TYPE | CONSTRUCTION.

10. FIRE BLOCKING / DRAFT STOPPING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN COMBUSTIBLE
CONCEALED SPACES IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2016 CBC SECTION 718. FIRE
BLOCKING SHALL BE PROVIDED IN CONCEALED SPACES OF STUD WALLS AND
PARTITIONS, INCLUDING FURRED SPACES; VERTICALLY AT THE CEILING AND
FLOOR LEVELS AND HORIZONTALLY AT INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING 10 FEET.

11.  HORIZONTAL FIRE RESISTANCE RATED ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE CONTINUOUS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH CBC SECTION 711.4 AND ALL GYPSUM BOARD WALL LAYERS
SHALL EXTEND TO THE CEILING LAYERS OF HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES.
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FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY
NOTES:

. FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED AT EACH

FLOOR & ROOF LEVEL LANDING AT EACH STAIR ENCLOSURE AND
AT EACH PRINCIPAL STREET FRONTAGE.

MAIN FIRE ALARM AND ANNUNCIATOR PANEL SHALL BE PROVIDED
IN LOCATION WITHIN SIGHT OF THE MAIN LOBBY DOORS AND NEXT
TO ANY EMERGENCY TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION SYSTEM USED
TO SATISFY CBC 1009.6.5 FOR EGRESS ACCESSIBILITY PURPOSES.

. VISUAL DEVICES TIED TO FIRE ALARM SYSTEM THROUGHOUT.

KNOX BOXES TO BE PROVIDED AT MAIN BUILDING POINTS OF
ENTRY. EXACT LOCATION TO BE DETERMINED IN COORDINATION
WITH THE FIRE DEPARTMENT.

. THE BUILDING ADDRESS SHALL BE PLAINLY VISIBLE FROM THE

STREET FRONTING THE PROPERTY. THE LETTERING SHALL BE
SIZED, INSTALLED AND LIT ACCORDING TO CBC 501.2. ADDITIONAL
ADDRESS NUMBERS MAY BE REQUIRED PER FIRE CODE OFFICIAL
TO FACILITATE EMERGENCY RESPONSE. UNIT NUMBERS OR
LETTERS IN A BUILDING WITH MIXED OCCUPANCY SHALL BE
AFFIXED TO THE DOOR ENTERING THE SPACE OR LOCATED ON
THE WALL NEAR THE ENTRANCE AND VISIBLE FROM THE
ENTRANCE.

THE MEANS OF EGRESS, INLCLUDING ALL EXITS & EGRESS PATHS
EXTENDING TO A PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY, SHALL HAVE LIGHTING
WITH AN INTENSITY OF NOT LESS THAN 1 FOOT CANDLE AT THE
FLOOR LEVEL.

THE POWER SUPPLY FOR EXIT ILLUMINATION SHALL BE PROVIDED
BY THE BUILDING'S ELECTRICAL SYSTEM. IN THE EVENT OF
BUILDING SYSTEM FAILURE, ILLUMINATION SHALL BE PROVIDED BY
AN EMERGENCY SYSTEM.

EXTERIOR EMERGENCY LIGHTING AND FIRE ALARM DEVICES
REQUIRED IN EXTERIOR ASSEMBLY AREAS WITH MAXIMUM
OCCUPANTLOAD SIGNAGE POSTED

EXIT SIGNAGE SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE REQUIRED PER CBC
SECTION 1013, TO INDICATE PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL. COMPLY
WITH CBC SECTION 1013 FOR REQUIREMENTS REGARDING
GRAPHICS, ILLUMINATION AND POWER SUPPLY.

. PROVIDE SMOKE DETECTORS AND POWER SOURCE PER CBC
907.2.11.2 AND NFPA 72, 2019. SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL SOUND
AN ALARM AUDIBLE IN ALL SLEEPING AREAS OF THE DWELLING
UNIT IN WHICH THEY ARE LOCATED.

. PROVIDE CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS PER 2019 CBC SECTION
915.1.1.

. A SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE PROVIDED AT ALL REQUIRED FIRE
RATED DOORS EQUIPPED WITH MAGNETIC HOLD OPEN DEVICES.
LOCATE SMOKE DETECTOR WITHIN 5-0" OF THE DOOR.

. AN AUTOMATIC SHUT OFF ON ANY SINGLE SYSTEM THAT
PROVIDED HEATING OR COOLING AIR IN EXCESS OF 2,000 CFM
SHALL BE PROVIDED. SHUT OFF TO BE ACTIVATED BY 'DUCT'
SMOKE DETECTORS.

. AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS REQUIRED PER 2019 CBC
903.2.8 AND SHALL CONFORM TO NFPA 13 (OR 13R) AS AMENDED
BY CBC

. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THE DESIGN AND
INSTALLATION OF FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM MEETS THE
REQUIREMENTS OF ALL APPLICABLE CODES, INLCUDING 2019
EDITIONS OF NFPA 13 SPRINKLERS, NFPA 14 FOR STANDPIPES,
NFPA 72 FIRE ALARM, NFPA 20 FIRE PUMPS, AND NFPA 24 FOR
SPRINKLER UNDERGROUND.

. FLOOR CONTROL VALVES AND FLOW SWITCH FOR SPRINKLER
SYSTEM REQUIRED AT EACH LEVEL PER CBC 903.3.8

. INSTALL CLASS 1 STANDPIPE SYSTEM AS REQUIRED PER CBC
905.3 AND NFPA 14.

. PROVIDE SPRINKLER HEAD ON TOP OF WASTE CHUTES, IN
TERMINATION ROOMS, AND AT ALTERNATE FLOOR LEVELS WITHIN
WASTE CHUTES.

. SPRINKLER PROTECTION IS REQUIRED UNDER COMBUSTIBLE
BALCONIES.

. SPRINKLER MONITORING IS REQUIRED PER CBC 903.4.

. MANUAL FIRE ALARM SYSTEM IS REQUIRED PER CBC 907.2.9 AND
NFPA 72.

. UNITS DESIGNATED AS “COMMUNICATION ACCESSIBLE"(SEE
PLANS) REQUIRE HORN/STROBE NOTIFICATION DEVICE IN ALL
ROOMS.

. PROVIDE FIRE EXTINGUISHING SYSTEM PER FIRE DEPARTMENT
REQUIREMENTS. SYSTEM TO COMPLY WITH ALL STATE AND
LOCAL REQUIREMENTS.

. FIRE EXTINGUISHERS ARE REQUIRED PER CBC 906. FIRE
EXTINGUISHERS IN THE GARAGE AND RESIDENTIAL AREAS
SHOULD BE SIZED AT 2A:20BC.

. PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHEERS (PFE) ARE REQUIRED PER CBC
906. PER TABLE 906.3(1), MAXIMUM DISTANCE TRAVELED TO
REACH AN EXTINGUISHER IS 75'. LAYOUT TO ALSO COMPLY
MAXIMUM AREA COVERED.

. SEE PLANS FOR EXTINGUISHER CABINET LAYOUT. PER CBC
906.9.1, INSTALL EXTINGUISHERS SO THAT THEIR TOPS ARE NOT
MORE THAN 5’-0” AFF.

. EMERGENCY RESPONDER RADIO COVERAGE SYSTEMS (ERRCS)
SHALL BE INSTALLED, TESTED, AND MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ANNEX G OF THE 2015 EDITION OF THE NFPA 5000 STANDARD
AND CFC 510.4. UPON COMPLETION OF BUILDING CONSTRUCTION,
ERRCS TEST SHALL BE CONDUCTED PER STANDARD, IF IT FAILS,
THEN AN ERRCS SHALL BE INSTALLED. CONSTRUCTION PLANS
FOR THE RADIO COVERAGE SYSTEMS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO
THE FIRE DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

. REFER TO ASSEMBLY NOTES FOR FIRE RATED WALL ASSEMBLIES
AND PROTECTION.

FIRE ACCESS LEGEND
———————————— FIRE HOSE REACH
STANDPIPE / WHARF HYDRANT / FIRE
{B HYDRANT
< FDC
B FIRE HYDRANT
NOTES
CONSTRUCTION TYPE
7-STORIES TYPE |-B
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1611 TELEGRAPH AVE.
SUITE 200
PER DESIGN GUIDELINES FOR LAKE MERRITT STATION AREA, DG-16 AND PER THE OAKLAND PLANNING CODE SECTION 17.101G.050 - OAKLAND. CA 94612
DG-17, DIFFERENT ARCHITECTURAL ELEMENTS AND TREATMENTS SUCH PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS, THE MINIMUM T.510.465.7010 | F. 510.465.8575
AS VERTICAL MASSING BREAKS, ON LESS THAN EVERY 50 LF OF THE TRANSPARENCY AT THE GROUND FLOOR COMMERCIAL FACADE IN www.pyatok.com
BUILDING FRONTAGE, HORIZONTAL SETBACKS AT THE FIRST AND LAST D-LM-2 ZONE IS 65%.THIS PERCENTAGE OF TRANSPARENCY IS ONLY
FLOOR, AND VERTICAL SUNSHADES ARE USED TO REDUCE THE REQUIRED FOR PRINCIPAL BUILDINGS THAT INCLUDE GROUND EAST BAY ASIAN LOCAL
APPARENT BUILDING BULK AND ALSO TO CREATE RHYTHM ALONG THE FLOOR NONRESIDENTIAL FACILITIES, AND ONLY APPLIES TO THE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
SOUTH FACADE. FACADE FACING THE PRINCIPAL STREET. THE AREA OF REQUIRED
TRANSPARENCY IS BETWEEN TWO (2) FEET AND NINE (9) FEET IN
HEIGHT OF THE GROUND FLOOR AND MUST BE COMPRISED OF é%fj’,\\l"épégbi’é;\f' #200
CLEAR, NON-REFLECTIVE WINDOWS THAT ALLOW VIEWS OUT OF !
INDOOR COMMERCIAL SPACE OR LOBBIES.
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= 48'-0" 21" -2 1/4" Level 14
N i | POTENTIAL FOR MURAL i gy +0°-0"
35 _ Q" 10'- 8" 345" 10'-8" 126" 44" COMMERCIAL OR PUBLIC ART MAX. CONTINUOUS LENGTH OF A BLANK WALL
THE MINIMUM TRANSPARENCY AT THE GROUND FLOOR
COMMERCIAL FACADE PER 17.101G.050 = (7' x 48.1') x 65% = 218.7 SF I_
TRANSPARENCY PROVIDED = 219 SF, THEREFORE COMPLIANT
ZONING CODE - MASSING BREAK & SETBACK DIAGRAM 9 ZONING CODE - TRANSPARENCY DIAGRAM ON 8TH STREET 3 n:
1/16" = 1'-0" 1/16" = 1'-0"
i I
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[ ]
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| | — ] n 8
1/16" = 1'-0
o O .
=2 o
PER THE OAKLAND PLANNING CODE SECTION 17.101G.050 - E %_3
PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS FOR D-LM ZONE: — 5
THE MAXIMUM BUILDING BASE IS 85 FT. MEASURED FROM GRADE Q <
‘ ‘ UPON GRANTING OF CUP. I-IJ
X : \ (@)
7 7 PL PER THE OAKLAND PLANNING CODE SECTION 17.108.030 - ALLOWED ! —I =
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VERTICAL SUNSHADES MAXIMUM VERTICAL PROJECTION ABOVE THE PRESCRIBED HEIGHT < ©
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é @ JOB NUMBER: 1808
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TITLE:
/ b _ _ _ _ Level 1D ZONING DIAGRAM
41'-6" 48'- 2 1/4" 38'- 11 1/2" +8'-31/2
229'-91/2"
GRADE | Level 1A SHEET.
(HIGHEST POINT - j \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ N \ +0'- 0"
ALONG BTH 51) T T T T—1 T —W L gape
REQUIRED ACTIVE FRONTAGE AT GROUND LEVEL PER LAKE MERRITT DESIGN GUIDELINES: 229.75' /2 = 115' ACTIVE FRONTAGE OWEST POINT ALONG 8TH ST
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SIGNAGE 12.0 SF
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Level 1A
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L
PER THE OAKLAND PLANNING CODE SECTION 17.104.020, THE MAXIMUM =
AGGREGATE AREA OF DISPLAY SURFACE OF ALL SIGNAGE ON CORNER >
LOTS IS 0.5 SQUARE FEET PER 1.0 FOOT OF LOT FRONTAGE, AND SHALL o TO Parapet {?
NOT EXCEED 200 SQUARE FEET. THE AGGREGATE SHALL INCLUDE 0 +89'-3
ONLY ONE SIDE OF A DOUBLE FACED SIGN. & Roof
THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF ANY SIGN MAY NOT EXCEED THE HEIGHT OF . al Og" !?
THE WALL THAT IT IS ATTACHED TO. )
LOT FRONTAGE =252.2' +29.3' + 246.8' + 55.5' + 8.6' = 592.4' x 0.5 = 296.2"
MAX. AGGREGATE SIGNAGE AREA = 200 SQUARE FEET
PROPOSED AGGREGATE SIGNAGE AREA = 48 SQUARE FEET
*PLEASE NOTE THAT THE SIGNAGE ELEVATIONS ARE DIAGRAMATIC. - +$§,Ve'4f é%
THEY ARE PROVIDED TO INDICATE APPROXIMATE SIZE AND MOUNTING )
METHOD. FINAL SIGNAGE DESIGN WILL BE COMPLETED AT A LATER
DATE AND PROVIDED TO THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT FOR APPROVAL.
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WALL SECTION TH ST - ENCROACHMENT OVER PL
PER THE OAKLAND PLANNING CODE SECTION 17.101G.060, THE SECTION @ 8 S CROAC O 18" = 10" @
REQUIRED AMOUNT OF OPEN SPACE IS 38 SF PER EACH SENIOR -1
HOUSING UNIT:
97 x 38 = 3,686 SF
PROPOSED OPEN SPACE = 5,636 SF, THEREFORE COMPLIANT
250 SF MINIMUM SIZE FOR COMMUNITY ROOM
PER OAKLAND PLANNING CODE TABLE
17.101G.06
i — . PER OAKLAND MUNICIPAL CODE 15.04.3.2285 — CBC SECTIONS 3201.4, 3202.1, AND 3202.2 AMENDED:
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PLANNING CODE TABLE 17.101G.06
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250 SQ MINIMUM SIZE FOR
COMMUNITY ROOM PER
OAKLAND PLANNING CODE

TABLE 17.101G.06

OPEN SPACE DIAGRAM - LEVEL 1

1/16" = 1'-0"
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UNENCLOSED BALCONIES, ARCHITECTURAL FEATURES, CANOPIES OVER ENTRANCE DOORS, AND
AWNINGS OVER WINDOWS MAY CANTILEVER OVER THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY BY NOT MORE THAN
ONE INCH HORIZONTALLY FOR EACH ONE INCH OF VERTICAL CLEARANCE EXCEEDING EIGHT FEET,
MEASURED FROM THE HIGHER OF FINISHED GRADE OR PUBLIC WALKING SURFACE TO THE LOWEST
OVERHEAD ELEMENT OF THE ENCROACHMENT. THE ENCROACHMENT SHALL NOT PROJECT MORE
THAN FOUR FEET. PROJECTING STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS SHALL BE FIRE- RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION
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THIS PROJECT IS PURSUING ALL-ELECTRIC COMPLIANCE UNDER GPRV8.2. ALL-ELECTRIC
COMPLIANCE IS DEFINED AS THE BUILDING HAVING NO COMBUSTION APPLIANCES AND SYSTEMS.
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CITY OF OAKLAND

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

BLOCK 1

GENERAL NOTES

DECIMALS THEREOF.

FLOOD ZONE 'X’ — AREAS DETERMINED OF MINIMAL FLOOD HAZARD.

ENGINEER FOR THE LOCATION AND CAPACITY OF SAID UTILITIES.

MISCELLANEOUS MAPS AT PAGE 3, ALAMEDA COUNTY RECORDS.

PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM (CCS83), EPOCH 2017.00.

FDP PACKAGE — BUILDING B

ALAMEDA COUNTY

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

IN SHOWN COOVD ELEVATIONS.

PROJECT DATA

OWNERS: EAST BAY ASIAN LOCAL DEVELOPMENT CORP

ARCHITECTS: PYATOK ARCHITECTS

CIVIL ENGINEER: BKF ENGINEERS

PYATOK

1611 TELEGRAPH AVE.

SUITE 200

OAKLAND, CA 94612
T.510.465.7010 | F. 510.465.8575
www.pyatok.com

EAST BAY ASIAN LOCAL
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

1825 SAN PABLO AVE. #200
OAKLAND, CA 94621

BKF ENGINEERS

255 SHORELINE DR, SUITE 200
REDWOOD CITY, CA 94065

i

LAKE MERRITT BART

BUILDING B
Oakland, CA 94607

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT:

ASSESSOR PARCEL NO:
EXISTING LAND USE:

PROPOSED LAND USE:

LAND AREA:

UTILITY INFORMATION:
WATER SUPPLY:

FIRE PROTECTION:
SEWAGE DISPOSAL:
STORM DRAIN:

GAS:

ELECTRIC:

TELEPHONE:
CABLE TELEVISION:

ABBREVIATIONS LEGEND
() ) /?BD = QCR)EI/_AAR?DRAIN EXISTING PROPOSED DESCRIPTION
THE PROJECT IS PROPOSING TO DEMOLISH THE EXISTING PAVEMENT AND STRUCTURES ON N 17~ BFP = BACKFLOW PREVENTOR o wm w= emm— PROJECT BOUNDARY
BLOCK 1, BOUND BY 8TH STREET, FALLON STREET, 9TH STREET, AND OAK STREET. A NEW ‘ BR =  BIKE RACK RIGHT OF WAY
MARKET RATE RESIDENTIAL BUILDING (BUILDING A), A NEW SENIOR HOUSING BUILDING \ ( BW = BACK OF WALK R
(BUILDING B), AND A NEW PEDESTRIAN PASEQ WILL BE CONSTRUCTED ON THE PROPERTY SITE el - ) CLDR = CENTERLINE OF DOOR CURB AND GUTTER
AND WILL MAINTAIN AND IMPROVE ACCESS TO THE EXISTING LAKE MERRITT BART STATION. o ‘ CMH =  COMMUNICATION MANHOLE +0 CONTOUR LINE
S coL = COLUMN = == == == = LIMIT OF WORK
Q COMM =  COMMUNICATION
2 CONC = CONCRETE s=m=——mmeees SAWCUT
O CTV = CABLE TELEVISION o—SD o s s STORM DRAIN LINE
1. SOURCE OF TOPOGRAPHY: EXISTING TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION SHOWN IS BASED ON A Q = SS SS
SURVEY UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF DAVIS THRESH, PLS #6868, PERFORMED ON MAY 13TH, hS EB = ELECTRICAL BOX o FW SANITARY SEWER LINE
MAY 15TH, AND MAY 22ND, 2019. ALL DISTANCES AND DIMESNIONS ARE IN FEET AND Q MRz LT MOE . W ———Y———  FIRE WATER LINE
e WALNUT
2. FEMA DESIGNATED FLOOD ZONE: PURSUANT TO THE FEDERAL EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT CREEK FDC = FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION — oKy UNKNOWN UTILITY LINE
AGENCY, NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM, FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP, COMMUNITY PROJECT FL = FLOWLINE e_ELEC — _ _ELEC__ _ ECTRICAL LINE
NO. 06001C0067H, EFFECTIVE DATE DECEMBER 21, 2018, THE SUBJECT PROPERTY LIES WITHIN ‘ HCR = HANDICAP RAMP _GAS . GAS
SITE LG = LIP OF GUTTER G e— | —— == GAS LINE
v AT = CATCH BASIN
3. UTILITIES: UNDERGROUND UTILITIES PLOTTED HEREON WERE PLOTTED FROM A COMBINATION OF 5 Z mesT
FIELD SURVEY, OBSERVED SURFACE EVIDENCE (CONDITIONS PERMITTING) AND RECORD HALF MOON PKM =  PARKING METER O SSMH
INFORMATION OBTAINED FROM THE RESPECTIVE UTILITY COMPANIES, AND ARE NOT INTENDED BAY DUBLIN 3DCO = STORM DRAIN GLEANOUT O @ SDMH
TO REPRESENT THEIR ACTUAL LOCATIONS. THEREFORE ALL UTILITES MUST BE VERIFIED WITH DDl —  STORM DRAIN DROP INLET — v
RESPECT TO SIZE, HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL LOCATIONS BY THE OWNER AND/OR SDMH =  STORM DRAIN MANHOLE SDDI
CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO DESIGN OR CONSTRUCTION. NO RESPONSIBILITY IS ASSUMED BY THE SLB. =  STREET LIGHTING BOX b e WATER VALVE
SSCO =  SANITARY SEWER CLEANOUT o
- ] GAS VALVE
4. BOUNDARY: THE PROPERTY BOUNDARY SHOWN HERON IS BASED UPON RESOLUTIONS OF S?“é'“ _ ?éf'é;ﬁ%&s%i'? MANHOLE - ‘o FIRE HYDRANT
RECORD STREET AND LOT DIMENSIONS AND COLLECTED STREET MONUMENT LOCATIONS WITHIN Tc = TOP OF CURB O
THE SURROUNDING STREETS. MONUMENT COLLECTION WAS CONDUCTED ON APRIL 19, 2019. NO I = TREE qQ FDC
CURRENT MAP OR RECORD OF SURVEY CURRENTLY EXISTS FOR THE MAPPED BLOCKS; DEEDS 1SB = TRAFFIC SIGNAL BOX
MAKE REFERENCE TO KELLERSBERGER'S MAP OF OAKLAND FILED IN BOOK 7 OF ™ =  TOP OF WALL ';’ N RPBFP
UB = UTILTY BOX PARKING LIGHT
6. HORIZONTAL CONTROL: HORIZONTAL COORDINATES ARE BASED OFF OF CALIFORNIA STATE UV =  UTILTY VAULT ~~ DCDA
WM =  WATER METER
LOCATION MAP WP =  WATER PIPE g SANITARY SEWER CLEANOUT
7. BENCHMARK: FOUND BRASS PIN IN MONUMENT WELL ON MEDIAN ISLAND AT THE CENTERLINE NTS @ POWER POLE
OF FALLON STREET AND 8TH STREET. ELEVATION = 23.062 (NAVD88)
— WATER METER
ELEVATIONS SHOWN ARE ON CITY OF OAKLAND VERTICAL DATUM (COOVD). A COMPARISON b b WATER VALVE
BETWEEN COLLECTED INFORMATION ON NAVD88 AND COOVD BENCHMARKS RESULTED IN AN
OBSERVED DIFFERENCE OF 5.68 FT.; SUBTRACTING NAVD88 ELEVATIONS BY 5.68' WILL RESULT o
0 =0 o—o- STREET LIGHT
EH CATV BOX
37.52 57.60
9, o e e SPOT GRADE
A < 7
&Q (o] —— — SIGN
1825 SAN PABLO AVENUE, SUITE 200 LPY S 2
OAKLAND, CA 94612 A '9& D & ™ SIGN WITH PUSH BUTTON
PHONE: (510) 512—2444 & & fo) S
CONTACT: JAMES PEREZ <& > 0\0.: '963\ O SHRUB
[
> S W 4
1611 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, SUITE 200 (o) A TREE
OAKLAND, CA 94612 0{9 N é;}
PHONE: (510) 465—7010
CONTACT: PETER WALLER W 'Qo& Q&Q SHEET INDEX
»
+ SHEET NO  DESCRIPTION
255 SHORELINE DRIVE, SUITE 200 \s
REONROD ST o8 28005 BLOCK 2 © 212? E%SE‘IESE(E;NDITIONS (BLOCK 1)
PHONE: (650) 482-6377 SEE SEPARATE » '
CONTACT: SIMON NORTH |(= ACKAGE) \ Re S ~ 4/& C3.1 DEMOLITION(PLAN (BI)_OCK 1)
SANR C4.1 SITE PLAN (BLOCK 1
EINWILLERKUEHL LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE ’ \\ /:; &Qg' C5.1 GRADING PLAN (BLOCK 1)
318 HARRISON STREET, SUITE 301 ¢ \\ 4 S % C5.3 SECTIONS
gﬁghéND(’s%) 9845?071696 \ l;’& oé C6.1 UTILITY PLAN (BLOCK 1)
: - \
CONTACT: SARAH KUEHL \\ / vﬂé—\—\ ?}y 8;] Sggimg/ATER PLAN (BLOCK 1)
V4 /—\ )
S
001-0169—001 (BLOCK 1) A ’ %‘\
\/, \’\-j PROJECT SITE
COMMERCIAL \';7 BLOCK 1
MIXED USE 0);9 A
Py
% s
1.383 ACRES (BLOCK 1) 62(\ );9
» Q()
ENGINEER’'S STATEMENT
NORTH
EAST BAY MUNICIPAL UTILITY DISTRICT (EBMUD) THESE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PREPARED BY ME OR UNDER
CITY OF OAKLAND / EBMUD MY DIRECTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH STANDARD ENGINEERING PRACTICE.
CITY OF OAKLAND
CITY OF OAKLAND N
PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC (PG&E)

PACIFIC GAS & ELECTRIC (PG&E)
AT&T '
COMCAST Know what's below.

Call before you dig.

VICINITY MAP

NTS

SIMON R. NORTH, P.E. DATE
PRINCIPAL/VICE PRESIDENT
BKF ENGINEERS

STAMP:

ISSUE SCHEDULE

50 SD -BLDGB 09/03/2021
PROGRESS SET -BLDG B 10/29/2021
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FDP SET 2-BLDGB 05/04/2022
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PYATOK

1611 TELEGRAPH AVE.

SUITE 200

OAKLAND, CA 94612
T.510.465.7010 | F. 510.465.8575
www.pyatok.com

EAST BAY ASIAN LOCAL
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

1825 SAN PABLO AVE. #200
OAKLAND, CA 94621

Al
L\g' l&ﬁﬁ_ IC /F
1 19.12 IC 18.20 FL N 18.64 BW
1 &P [ Tiss7 AL 18.47 LG W&
ﬂe." ‘%;?@- b‘qﬁ\- 18.78 LE . .\‘bg’:;\% %f‘gY‘ ANNOTATION &LEGEND
) o T | I S & 718,55 £OP
o K sou T /- e AD = AREA DRAIN BKF ENGINEERS
+7 RIM=28.33 © 0 _
Bz INV=20.73 67 IN (W] N o = wzml B =  BOLLARD
27.72 L6 sl fz'%u(rw)(s) | ® S g o ' \| ver BFP =  BACKFLOW PREVENTOR
4 U 4 I0g 1189.8.327 o “’u;\g' m\%gg_g: BR =  BIKE RACK 255 SHORELINE DR, SUITE 200
3 899 le_— ¢ 1835 16 et BW = BACK OF WALK REDWOOD CITY, CA 94065
b S 3 CMH = COMMUNICATION MANHOLE
'_o »55 0 A -Iy W -
crv 27.49 1 Lq.‘bpo J 4 - - R _L'Lb‘} . . " s " i 19.46 9C 2 W—1842 16 ) COL = COLUMN
S5C0 E 5768 L ,‘_6“ oAb Q;‘orb'&k ‘,955 . . o2 | L . o o 40 . T4 o S . & 92 A .,o-"o,_ & 675-95 L \‘525‘ T og & VeP 9 COMM = COMMUNICATION
EB SS—— O 4 v SEIB'L " — o ja - 3_3Tvv 5 . \:I @Jv 7 i " v Iﬁ 7 7 SLBCT \6 1842 LNl |lHer CONC = CONCRETE
CLP ce ==—SS— K (2)ms A 0 2)WM 3 L\ 1 | E E: E Q = 18.54 LG =
e Q > 7 ® S8 \’ 0 @ (. C%'Q T):D ) £ ok +2* ¢ X (;]V +'I«3 o) *'1«1’ o \’ \’ EBDmFr_+ 20.58 \’ EB & 215#519 - CDT\A\// _ SQIB\/LEE\NATELEVISION
f / ¢ A N/ \ N /N [ oL 32 s | 1 EB = ELECTRICAL BOX
e : @ INv=567 15" THRU'(N-5) | [N ¥ =
/ | 3 o . 3 o 3 o . i ¢ ol EMH =  ELECTRICAL MANHOLE
1 _IM=25'.4J N Ggk I Axad 9oV 4" Clr Yok 40 : O o N ;f.)":, © N ) ©f OO \“qd : SSo. 4o 9 ¢y & % =
{L@_@_w W ,l,ol“,/:,’ﬁ"f—;—((%—m— W—"Tap" W v " q’rfo?' W ,ng' v q,'f):l« " Yo w R f 'Lk_'b" (e w 5 | NN LGS U T W 8 WNINK S~ W—\\‘é'—@o_ W w pe W w| 18.55 fL B FDC = FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTION
" = “ - e - -+ -+ 0 2
INV=12.20 12" THRU (N-5) © = afl'% : - ! Q,QPL FL — FLOWLINE
% ' : =
S 4\ [RiM=2740 9TH STREET i 1 © SSMH i N HCR =  HANDICAP RAMP
NCP_ < 4:1‘655__6&55 L d || o SR U n;bg'h ce_ 8" VCP < INV10.60 67 THRU (E-1) ss ss—«;bgk—ss ss ss—10" VCP_gg ss ss ss 499'6\ ss ss ss ss ss 510" VCP o ss s ss ss—@ RM=1981 © S LG = LIP OF GUTTER
1 S B B * " s 12 0 MB = MAL BOX
S %w | %55;?5\; ;g: %/Q/I)(E—w) . o o P $ ! @ INV=5.51 15" OUT (S) MH = MANHOLE
JE: N L ® o 8 I o & I o lst | . J P = POST
ﬁ,’ ?35)%» % | ' s ‘ " - Pel 19 % 13 12 ||_|woe PKM = PARKING METER
a \ ) s A IS 2 P\ o 3 b " SDCO =  STORM DRAIN CLEANOUT
4 % R e o9 > o 9 o o o © 3¢S = o 18.59 LG
v | W (N s 1@%{ 00 Ve N s 1;%%% v 35 RaPSp™ A e o 23 5 2 1 1842 FL SDDI =  STORM DRAIN DROP INLET
| ‘ A i i v i 4 RN NNyt % ¥ ® L 1845 L SDMH =  STORM DRAIN MANHOLE
3 \m‘Qo ® / \| \l/ o | R -4 q,o&;&,@%ie ‘s SLB = STREET LIGHTING BOX
N A\ I & 5 "R oPkM & IR PRM L oPkw ~ IR OPKM OPKM o Y ,\9?"‘ =, 4 '%59 \%90 SSCO = SANITARY SEWER CLEANOUT
» 0 » 9 - " —
27.60 FL ELJ'_ZR 18" IR }® P 6LZR"{25,55 P P oPkm 2523 4.24 I I ,. 23535 BW 22592 bW 21 ‘ 321.70 & %%E & QEAfa—gﬂ;iEl h @ o 18.55 LG SSMH = SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE
Hgg | 0 o 2745 5 2714 o7 26.04 BW 2526 BW 8 24.44 BW N62°3513 W 300.10 —EE 3 "' 5% 10 ; 19.8418W N EB 19.11 FL 4 O lg = %IIE’EPOT-O'EIZERBBOX
2795 1c_ | S 29.55 [W ., - . : . ~119.50 L6 o7 w| B£2IC =
'L'b'ﬂ d— 5;;; /L-'LG " i 2277%73 LF’G- UB EB [B7.72 BW = ] 26.73 BW 26.22 CONC —- —— s 24.12 By - 101R ij %I : B w,: 1’,;?‘649’ L% ’j;EB \%%o TR - TREE
~l2zas ¢ |, ® 27.53 10| /77777777 (! % | 2368 L ZAETA O 8o 1212 A 19.50 1C 7 wsor el | TSB =  TRAFFIC SIGNAL BOX
Gan 7 FAL ot it | LS7 - o Rl [T e Wz ToP O WAL
I\ N . " EXISTING STRUCTURE Q 14 ¢\:|:‘_|-| ) | 2345 FL 4 96"9 | \%g,, \%,\»\ UB —  UTILITY BOX
_— (4 (—* =
| | — — AR TS | VAV AV AV m S ' P I PO 5 UV = UTILTY VAULT
| - %,00 26.98 CONC d’l ok % : 19.64 19.02 FL WM = WATER METER
PKMO Oem Yo EY l | ' N .64 FL o 2336 FL 0 [ WP =  WATER PIPE
x X 27.15 CONC 3 . N~ ;1:3' /\(\r ok 18.72 1C | {
. [ N & ‘ 18.23 FL o _
L . TNB235'16"W i z—l | e 1S i + 1839 LG OPKig? ot = AREA/YARD LIGHT
— T —— — — — — e em—p| em— T | — — — ———_o— n
vy {l 3 .f’ﬂza.m — I'b o . N \9_;9 v =  FIRE HYDRANT
o — 1 L ooz w @ Q) Z o)’ '1«4"6 > ,Q?f . . A 55 Q
1V . LM 29.80 TW \29.82 Tw 27.54 CONC © e-“k K A 8 o v O oo 16,94 LG | = — = SIGN
I g;% fé | ' 27.68 CONC 27.74 CONC 0 Y 'Lb‘? ol o w .
e . | ' WAy o w S 2 3 . —¢ = STREET LIGHT
| 2 P o bl A ALY | o 0 b .L-J »° s8R =f i m = GAS VALVE D:
s (L B . ﬂ' bl / 7_\' 9-
rasy o + ~ 2746 GonG - S 3 gere \ iase () L7 m = WATER VALVE
\26.84 £ 26.93 L6 N, oL ] N < Ve ) S A » , W
P N62°35'16"W 120.03’ R '| gl - 540 o |l g_)_ | o—=¢q = SIGNAL LIGHT
— s | cEzms GEIID IS GEEED GEEIED CEEIED GEEIED I CEEIED CEEEED CEN CE— S— o — c— h
® o+ ]Z S & = | 550 @ : : =  ELECTRICAL LINE
& 7 k\.\ o _2676 TW. | 2 n = |
A 2212 ¢ 4 1 | !% 27.06 CONC l‘a“ l ) l :3 ( ; ’ : ; 0 oFhrwo 3 7 G G =  GAS LINE
268416 || I 6?5\1 ; S ¢ - Y A P | 82 K_g c— & —G— OFKM -
| =" | o pVA il : / . 18.65 LG Q
g +¥ L ) 2251 L6 - \ s 5D =  STORM DRAIN LINE
W op ] ‘ : . e . ; \;)Bg 58 , ~ % O
26435 =2 + ' L 6 ! - I = = =  SANITARY SEWER LINE I—
/ [E Ly q oL A \6- //%%IELQ 17.4 L >'—— \ﬁ:\61 —
| 7o 8 o . PKM 0 18.43 LG 17.72 P UN UN = UNKNOWN UTILITY LINE
'f\:\o | Qif I 2671 TW o m-"% 4278 IC 1— ssu |3 g = . m
1 N26.2Z_IC L 26.37 IC 9 22.30 FL T RW=1738\ K w w =
I SZ SR {'O o0l _|_ ) . NN L — 742& 41 4 Teeos g@ e : [us DOMESTIC WATER LINE
| % - b JP——————— 39;— . N62°3516°W 40.01 | N62°3516 Wﬁ1 00.05 Ev TRV=4.96-25" QUT (E)_| = m
a - 6@ 0'( \1 . - 1 — T 74»
H o 0:)3 E ; q'% W | v 22.25 FL ) | hS T s 149&33\ NOTES (D N~
| N 2243 16" = PKiMg 18.53 IC uB 1 m
% of > / STel—TE% 7 . 1zeg el o o] FIELD DATES OF TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY WERE MAY 13, 15, -
k Q)?J A ~ 1824 LG 17.15 FL o AND 22 2019 co
N\.26.05 £1 | v 0 oL rﬂ}J i 17.47 LG
I @ = <t
1L¢bf\\ 43 T | « %'l?" ::"\J'\'b' 3 . ALL DISTANCES AND DIMENSIONS ARE IN FEET AND DECIMALS — (@))
X . =
- S |EE L : % ’ ) S \ u HORIZONTAL CONTROL LL] S
{\ 27.05 CONC - P
Kd 2870 TH. o ‘ 8| o K Soruo 1790 FL & oPKM HORIZONTAL COORDINATES ARE BA(SED or;‘ OF CALIFORNIA I -
‘ 8 o B 2Zile 718 papr — | " STATE PLAN COORDINATE SYSTEM (CCS83), EPOCH 2017.00 : c —®)
I N  FF—m—————————— —_—— S | e ) =] v MH 17.07 FL v > — c
°AD 2614 IC N62°35'16"W 47.51° [ N62:35'16"W 72.52’ BART o |72 % o W o
126.51 25.70 FL| o 4 | T ! 22.28 1¢ ] Box ! o BENCHMARK —_
£y |2594 L6 ,i\.° o3 52868 T 1 :l 18.68 CONC . %_59 E 2] -
- - T N e | ' : B [ NI | s % O S LN o, o o 4 i M S
o }. 2579 CONC =25, N - - 3 = : .
| I e 3 — o i | " prwo|  |1796 L6 ory AP T ELEVATION = 23.062 (NAVDS8) O
oo HPW| & 1w m ] $10 \ N . SIS 3 oF o SHaES : oot {0 g g
o — S Tos 75 22700 g z v v TOP=22.37 2% sLB L ELEVATIONS SHOWN ARE ON CITY OF OAKLAND VERTICAL
| 2555 LG 25.94 O I — 20 DATUM (COOVD). A COMPARISON BETWEEN COLLECTED STAMP:
|| vewt) | ALY | . = 7 INFORMATION ON NAVD88 AND COOVD BENCHMARKS RESULTED
'e) | 2541 TC 4 < ‘1 O @ ® A2 ” m IN AN OBSERVED DIFFERENCE OF 5.68 FT.; SUBTRACTING
EMH Za90 L & : | g g AV 17.97 ] > NAVD88 ELEVATIONS BY 5.68' WILL RESULT IN SHOWN COOVD
69’3 / \ | 25,79 T 25.43 LG o 26.35 TW, X § % \ SDDI X\ %] ELEVATIONS.
It Ry ’ R ' 2202 FL =203 o R P Lo /TN
2585 L6 ' . | M\’ INV=16.71 12" (E) 1250 L*'é\ — X
21.73 FL o N 21.60 FL y - —
f 3 | CAN 21.71 LG 3
1 OSIGN N E 357_23% | Qe h '%'60 25 0 252'7(%/‘ 9| sooi S
o q | ~.’p?° & RE 21.26 FL 22.60 21.54 FL ) N /m i; [
2211 TC | [ ) - A
=) ,lf_) : » ° P o ] SD——
b N 510 L6 a8 2585 6W 2367 BW 2323 BW O 23.00 BW 22.58 BW N62°3519°W 300.1Q%755w  Zocoow \Q.Ij%g 1949 Bw@fj"gz'g' i ¢ i 17.51 FL RPN I ISSUE SCHEDULE
A\| B - EB - ‘ 19.03 17.82 LG = ¢
2 2.08 R - OPKM (2)wgpw 2376 oPky T %PKM doPKM D 2178 BY o puy { opin_{ OPKM oPKM I | < 50 SD - BLDG B 09/03/2021
\s )
" A w g
— 25.07 T, _ o ,.,l ! \ < o ole () \ y . u W i w12 CLP.Y, W 5l PROGRESS SET -BLDG B 10/29/2021
R 252216 \g, | 12" CLp Y : gy T m— W —— W W= W " " e z 2 % 2 FDP SET -BLDG B 12110/2021
Sot2n % | i A "’93%}” RO 695&0 J&G AR yg% L 8 Y TP O PR FDP SET2-BLDGB 05/04/2022
25.44 TCl» CILP VCP (% % rLk- ‘1:5 p‘J "l:b 4;1, 'ﬂ q’\ . '1:1' '1:\ g’() %43 '19' .66 0" 9% 0.9‘ . \99:5 2 \%6_6
— 2494 L;ré’w;w—w \ W J ycp¥ VY " A (o 0o 4" CLP. . - - PG AT P SN O - o ) 4" ciP. S P . KM
’ _i‘. - : 7 " " " " ” ,\’3
o sou S o 5" T - F A 5
=25, = ‘ . : - . 9 -
’ mors o (b : » » » 5 . 0 ¢
P —16.57 12" 2 B BN . ® . » EMH .
,fﬁ INV=16.57 12" OUT (S) §O AT SEE(:’IPES) ﬂk' O s 8 VCP_ e ce rq}:, e 8" VCP__ e rq,o osEMH <s o8 VP - o5 _a1 [ vep é
I (f(%% Pt 4 Y 8TH STREET 1869 16 a&
—WTW—WM < cs_r. | w pe W w w pe w— “:W—CS W w W— M ,:‘j;’p W INV=14.73 67 QUT (€) rﬂ:\‘b W————W w WML & f r':é_ E5 w W—sf—w w W w oPKM
e L g 5] . : : * | 0 L
8" CIP. ) ? . S 2 % % % | EV S 9 SRR QR 42y 2 oL % g =2.75 ‘o,
B ) 1 : 1 W Sy BRI "Q\\;’G gy gtV 5 capse o, — \?()é’i\:'o——w ] _w- &l——wc 99\?\ s [ 1 8 24 Y degier R e S R W 1-4’%’3\'0_(;0"”' W " L P Tl X5 = CRAPHIC SCALE
— s ) 206516 (4 [N QW V! i W 2202 Lo Yy S : Vo SEEEEEEE CEE MR EEERE IR EE R T Oemn T ° ° T e——
= [ [ " SH § Ao
L8 // I 3 I/ \] \ / // / / \ / / I— X 20 o 20 40 REVISION SCHEDULE
| 7 < / I | \I \ 17.26 FL & % = 5
64 LG ] LM ovALIE OPKM OPKM g { OPKM T e 0 0 0ssco 6,020 O am LM NI © * 1705 ¢ | OPKM NO. [ISSUE DATE
| D l_!li ot ot WM T S § o * ¢ B ol | | oY 17.06 16.58 FL F
s HCR 7/ rse & [ 1es Ll - o ad o4 SH o R % . a‘:-_g_'p_ s 00 OO 9[[ad, o ) Jecs It [Jse "
- 3 Eerv o 0 § & ® R crv N = I A NSLE 07N oV o IO v vt | @ |
a RIM=25.18 [J=1 | % [Jve o o s o & v o+ N o Oy Y L Y Q7 07D A \i UB o
4 :é() / RS \ a == o == = <= =t e “fe g L " :] 1688 FL A :] =
2520 IC 2431 L6 o
% /11 il s el 0| o 0 S
/' A )l o— HD 1SB Y @ (\_f_-,’\ s &
Q 1 - | A\
5 4.94 | 7] EMH 0+m| -a— 8 ® -1 =
| e | 9 2567 || 2¢5%] hd
' ! QP‘% 21.95 e @ [%] L 9 | (]
: %5 AW
0 _<>_ 72} i k?;‘ ’L" () 3 —o—
/] = K 2 |___lloPkM
/] ‘g % CB0x e 1669 L6 '\'\:@
P 23877 % ) el | [ ® JOBNUMBER: PYK: 1808 | BKF: 20190110
PkMO| |24.06 LG o zus il —| a1
n{. g 200161 A DRAWN BY: DFS
/| Qossco || [ 742+ | K CHECKED BY: SRN
ISSUE DATE: 05/04/2022
SCALE: 1"=20'
TITLE:
9TH STREET |-
2 - EXISTING CONDITIONS (BLOCK 1)
=Y 3
-
=i "NZ
7 | ||O | sHEET:
[ B 1|2
=G J <
i 8TH STREET R 8TH STREET W
BN 1
(7] \] ' \ n
D c |l<
7] i ©
2 _| PRELIMINARY - Not for Construction -
3 )

7TH STREET

©2019 PYATOK ARCHITECTURE & URBAN DESIGN




wW.
w

DEMOLITION LEGEND:

+ + + + ]

+ o+ o+ o+
+ o+ o+ o+
+ o+

+ 4 o

o ead

SAWCUT DEMO & REMOVE
EXISTING ASPHALT PARKING

LOT & FULL DEPTH AC
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CONCRETE HARDSCAPE, INCLUDING
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Know what's below.
Call before you dig.

1| TO REMAIN, PROTECT IN PLACE

2| TO BE REMOVED
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SITE PLAN NOTES:

|f| 1. ALL DIMENSIONS ON THE PLANS ARE IN FEET OR DECIMALS THEREOF BKF ENGINEERS
UNLESS SPECIFICALLY CALLED OUT AS FEET AND INCHES

=M _ 2. SEE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT FOR ALL FLATWORK AND VEHICULAR 255 SHORELINE DR, SUITE 200

PAVEMENT SECTIONS AND BASE REQUIREMENTS. REDWOOD CITY, CA 94065
3. THE FINAL OR SURFACE LAYER OF ASPHALT CONCRETE SHALL NOT
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w [ 17 ° — < V= COMPLETED, INCLUDING ALL GRADING, AND ALL UNACCEPTABLE
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? | b g U i 5 } } S ! CIVIL ENGINEER.
|
@ ~r 4. ALL PAVING SHALL BE IN CONFORMANCE WITH SECTION 26
| O % " AGGREGATE BASE” AND SECTION 39 "ASPHALT CONCRETE” PER
| . - LATEST EDITION OF CALTRANS STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS.
EMH >
5. COLOR AND FINISH OF CONCRETE TO BE SPECIFIED BY LANDSCAPE
gTH STREET NHANDICAP PARKING ARCHITECT.
O O O
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GRADING NOTES:

17.20 FL

PROVIDE POSITIVE SURFACE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM ALL STRUCTURES
BY SLOPING THE FINISHED GROUND SURFACE AT LEAST 2%, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE PLANS. SLOPE PORCHES, LANDINGS AND

TERRACES 2% (1/4” PER FOOT) AWAY FROM, STRUCTURES UNLESS

OTHERWISE NOTED ON PLANS.

CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL CONTROLLING DIMENSIONS WITH

ARCHITECTURAL PLANS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL DETERMINE EARTHWORK QUANTITIES BASED ON
THE TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY, THE GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION AND
THE PROPOSED SURFACE THICKNESS AND BASE THE BID
ACCORDINGLY. IT IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO CONFIRM
IF A SEPARATE DEMOLITION CONTRACT HAS BEEN ISSUED TO TAKE
THE SITE FROM THE WAY IT IS AT THE TIME OF THE BID TO THE
CONDITIONS DESCRIBED IN THESE DOCUMENTS. ANY DIFFERENCES
BETWEEN THE STATE IN WHICH THE SITE IS DELIVERED TO THE
CONTRACTOR AND THESE DOCUMENTS SHOULD BE NOTED TO THE

ENGINEER /ARCHITECT.

ALL FILL SHALL BE COMPACTED PER THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT, OR
CITY OF OAKLAND STANDARDS, WHICHEVER IS MORE STRINGENT, AND
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE AND COMPLY WITH THE

CLIENT'S GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER TO TAKE THE APPROPRIATE TESTS

TO VERIFY COMPACTION VALUES.

IMPORT SOILS SHOULD MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE SOILS

REPORT AND SPECIFICATIONS.

DO NOT ADJUST GRADES ON THIS PLAN WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN

APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER/ARCHITECT.

ROUGH GRADING TO BE WITHIN 0.1" AND FINISH GRADES ARE TO BE
WITHIN 0.05’, HOWEVER CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT CONSTRUCT ANY
IMPROVEMENTS THAT WILL CAUSE WATER TO POND OR NOT MEET

REQUIREMENTS IN GRADING NOTE #1.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXERCISE EXTREME CARE TO CONFORM TO
THE LINES, GRADES, SECTIONS, AND DIMENSIONS AS SET FORTH ON
THESE PLANS. ALL GRADED AREAS SHALL CONFORM TO THE
VERTICAL ELEVATIONS SHOWN WITH A TOLERANCE OF ONE—-TENTH OF
A FOOT. WHERE GRADED AREAS DO NOT CONFORM TO THESE
TOLERANCES, THE CONTRACTORS SHALL BE REQUIRED TO DO
CORRECTIVE GRADING, AT NO EXTRA COST TO THE CLIENT.

IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO CONFIRM THE
GROUND ELEVATIONS AND OVERALL TOPOGRAPHY OF THE SITE PRIOR
TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION AS TO THE ACCURACY BETWEEN
THE WORK SET FORTH ON THESE PLANS AND THE WORK IN THE
FIELD. ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY BROUGHT TO THE
ATTENTION OF THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER AND CIVIL ENGINEER IN
WRITING PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION WHICH MAY REQUIRE

CHANGES IN DESIGN AND/OR AFFECT THE EARTHWORK QUANTITIES.

. TRENCHES SHALL NOT BE LEFT OPEN OVERNIGHT IN EXISTING PUBLIC
STREET AREAS. CONTRACTOR SHALL BACKFILL TRENCHES, OR PLACE
STEEL PLATING WITH ADEQUATE CUTBACK TO PREVENT SHIFTING OF

STEEL PLATE AND/OR HOT—MIX ASPHALT REQUIRED TO PROTECT
OPEN TRENCHES AT THE END OF THE WORKING DAY.
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UTILITY NOTES:

: - 1. INFORMATION REGARDING EXISTING SUBSURFACE IMPROVEMENTS AND BKF ENGINEERS
> UTILITIES SHOWN ON THESE PLANS WAS TAKEN FROM RECORD DATA
AND IS NOT MEANT TO BE A FULL CATALOG OF EXISTING
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| SUCH AS POTHOLING, AS REQUIRED TO VERIFY THE LOCATIONS, , CA 94065
ELEVATIONS, AND CONNECTION POINTS OF ALL EXISTING SUBSURFACE
IMPROVEMENTS AND UTILITIES, WHETHER SHOWN ON THESE PLANS
OR NOT, PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF WORK AND UPON
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4. ALL GRAVITY UTILITY INSTALLATION SHALL BEGIN AT THE FURTHEST
DOWNSTREAM POINT OF THE SYSTEM AND PROCEED UPSTREAM.
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5. ALL AREA DRAIN AND LANDSCAPE DRAIN GRATES WITHIN
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10. THE RELOCATION OF THE EXISTING FDC THAT CURRENTLY SERVES
THE BART PROPERTY IS SHOWN SCHEMATICALLY. FINAL LOCATION
AND PIPING SHALL BE DESIGNED AND VERIFIED BY A SEPARATE
PLUMBING ENGINEER AND/OR FIRE ENGINEER.
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STORMWATER COMPLIANCE DATA (BLOCK 1)
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PER THE MUNICIPAL REGIONAL STORMWATER PERMIT ORDER NO. R2-0074, CERTAIN DEVELOPMENT
PROJECTS THAT QUALIFY AS "SPECIAL PROJECTS” ARE ELIGIBLE FOR LOW IMPACT DESIGN TREATMENT
REDUCTION CREDITS. THE LID TREATMENT REDUCTION CREDIT IS THE MAXIMUM PERCENTAGE OF THE
AMOUNT OF RUNOFF THAT MAY BE TREATED WITH EITHER TREE-BOX-TYPE HIGH FLOWRATE BIOF ILTERS
OR VAULT-BASED HIGH FLOWRATE MEDIA FILTERS. THIS PROJECT IS CLASSIFIED AS A CATEGORY C
SPECIAL PROJECT (TRANSIT ORIENTED) AND QUALIFIES FOR A TOTAL LID TREATMENT REDUCTION

CREDIT OF 100% AS DESCRIBED BELOW.
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CRITERIA FOR CATEGORY C (TRANSIT ORIENTED DEVELOPMENT) SPECIAL PROJECTS TO BE CONSIDERED A
CATEGORY C SPECIAL PROJECT, A PROVISION C.3 REGULATED PROJECT MUST MEET ALL OF THE FOLLOWING
CRITERIA:

BE CHARACTERIZED AS A NON AUTO—RELATED LAND USE PROJECT. THAT IS, CATEGORY C SPECIFICALLY
EXCLUDES ANY REGULATED PROJECT THAT IS A STAND—ALONE SURFACE PARKING LOT; CAR DEALERSHIP;
AUTO AND TRUCK RENTAL FACILITY WITH ONSITE SURFACE STORAGE; FAST—FOOD RESTAURANT, BANK OR
PHARMACY WITH DRIVE-THROUGH LANES; GAS STATION, CAR WASH, AUTO REPAIR AND SERVICE FACILITY;
OR OTHER AUTO RELATED PROJECT UNRELATED TO THE CONCEPT OF TRANSIT—ORIENTED DEVELOPMENT.

X

X

2. IF A COMMERCIAL DEVELOPMENT PROJECT, ACHIEVE AT LEAST AN FAR OF 2:1.
3. IF A RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT PROJECT, ACHIEVE AT LEAST A DENSITY OF 25 DU/AC.

4. IF A MIXED—USE DEVELOPMENT PROJECT, ACHIEVE AT LEAST AN FAR OF 2:1 OR A DENSITY OF 25 DU/AC.

100% LID TREATMENT REDUCTION CREDIT

|
FALLON STREET

i 1. 50% REDUCTION CREDIT — PROJECT IS LOCATED WITHIN A 1/4 MILE RADIUS OF A TRANSIT HUB
. 2. 30% REDUCTION CREDIT — MIXED USE PROJECT WITH DENSITY GREATER THAN 100 DU/ACRE

J_L 3. 20% REDUCTION CREDIT — 0% OF TOTAL POST—PROJECT IMPERVIOUS SURFACE IS DEDICATED TO AT—GRADE,
: e SURFACE PARKING
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WJA = STORMWATER AREA SUMMARY

STORMWATER LID TREATMENT SIZING

O THE CITY OF OAKLAND STORM DRAINAGE DESIGN TOTAL LID TREATMENT REDUCTION CREDIT = 100%

GUIDELINES ESTABLISHES A 25% GOAL FOR PEAK
BDRGE — FLOW REDUCTION COMPARED TO EXISTING CONDITIONS,
T A0 E Kz TO THE EXTENT POSSIBLE. DUE TO THE FACT THAT
N — ALMOST 90% OF THE SITE IS COVERED BY
************ [ PERMANENT STRUCTURE, INCLUDING THE EXISTING
wwwwwwwwwwww I uB

TOTAL BLOCK 1 IMPERVIOUS AREA OF 54,489 SF
ALLOWED TO BE TREATED W/ NON—LID TREATMENT
MEASURES (MEDIA FILTER UNITS)

BART TUNNEL, THERE IS LIMITED SPACE FOR

.

! >

STORMWATER PEAK FLOW REDUCTION

PEAK FLOW CALCULATED PER CITY OF OAKLAND
STORM DRAINAGE DESIGN STANDARDS.

DESIGN STORM = 10-YEAR
MEAN ANNUAL PRECIPITATION (MAP) = 21 INCHES
TIME OF CONCENTRATION = 5 MINUTES

DUE TO CHANGE IN PROPOSED VS EXISTING AREAS:

BUILDING A

Qex—1ovr = CIA = (0.90)(3.48 IN/HR)(16,981 SF)
Qex—1ovr = 1.221 CFS

Qprotoyr = CIA = (0.90)(3.48 IN/HR)(19,333 SF)
Qpr_toyr = 1.390 CFS

PERCENT REDUCTION IN PEAK FLOW

% REDUCTION = 100 — ((1.390/1.221)*100) = —13.8%
BUILDING B

Qex—1oyr = CIA = (0.90)(3.48 IN/HR)(9,995 SF)

nn

Qex—1oyr = 0.719 CFS
Qprotoyr = CIA = (0.90)(3.48 IN/HR)(11,627 SF)
Qpr_toyr = 0.836 CFS

PERCENT REDUCTION IN PEAK FLOW
% REDUCTION = 100 — ((0.836/0.719)*100) = —=16.3%

(Qane=\ s BT DETENTION MEASURES ONSITE. AS A RESULT, A 25% CULDING A
************* aaset PEAK FLOW REDUCTION WAS ACCOMPLISHED IN ALL .
*********** N ) AT AREAS EXCEPT FOR THE PASEO. Qcs = CiA = (0.9)*(0.2 IN/HR)X(19,333 SF)
KNS K s ses ) G i1 o A S A I ISR RN v v Qes = 0.0806 CFS
*********** e Ao, BUILDING A . " aqo®
e AUNCE N NIRRT I 5, S A 48” MEDIA FILTER MANHOLE WITH (2) 12"&12
ST EER IR, EXISTING IMPERVIOUS SURFACE 16,981 SF STACKED CARTRIDGES TO BE PROVIDED
MRS Wie EXISTING PERVIOUS SURFACE 2,352 SF TREATMENT FLOW CAPACTY = 0.11 CFS.
vvvvvvvvvvvvv T ***:*v****vwvwwww*w ST BART GRATE 19a333 SF
. A e 5 A A, IBox BUILDING B
i IS oSS "3 X n T PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS SURFACE 19,333 SF ‘
/ / 4 T % PROPOSED PERVIOUS SURFACE Q0 S Qcs = CiA = (0.9)%0.2 IN/HR)*(11,627 SF)
SRS e = T = | A i - @ S G e 19,333 SF Qg3 = 0.0484 CFS
< h BUILDING B
. J 1l I el A 48" MEDIA FILTER MANHOLE WITH (1) 12"&12"
RN BOK 457X ( DI : EXISTING IMPERVIOUS SURFACE 9,995 SF STACKED CARTRIDGES TO BE PROVIDED.
) | J A RPASE | | EXISTING PERVIOUS SURFACE 1632 S TREATMENT FLOW CAPACITY = 0.05 CFS.
T T T |
£ . 11,627 SF
EIR, 4 |A i vy E BUILDING | B, 48”[DI — PASEO
(N) STORMWATER |MEDI S - T ; , — — PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS SURFACE 11,627 SF
FOR—W ' - | O n PROPOSED PERVIOUS SURFACE 0 SF Qs = CiA = (0.9)%(0.2 IN/HR)*(12,059 SF)
) ’30 ﬂ_ U" | - | 11’627 SF QC~3 = 0'0502 CFS
el 5 T O O T e Y [T e . ST I e sl Tl T A L M
o A T TS —tsol—LL A 48" MEDIA FILTER MANHOLE WITH (1) 12"&18"
FDC FDC EXISTING IMPERVIOUS SURFACE 15,269 SF STACKED CARTRIDGES TO BE PROVIDED.
Y=Y pr== \ EXISTING PERVIOUS SURFACE _998 SE TREATMENT FLOW CAPACITY = 0.07 CFS.
4 16,267 SF
X / b WEST PLAZA
o - PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS SURFACE 12,059 SF
7. PROPOSED PERVIOUS SURFACE 4,208 SE Qo5 = CiA = (0.9)%0.2 IN/HR)*(10,984 SF)
O 16,267 SF Qq5 = 0.0458 CFS
I\ WEST PLAZA
o ¥ EXISTING IMPERVIOUS SURFACE 0328 sf 48" MEDIA FILTER MANHOLE WITH (2) 12"
S ot ’ CARTRIDGES TO BE PROVIDED.
Qs A " EXISTING PERVIOUS SURFACE _'_13332 gE TREATMENT FLOW CAPACITY = 0.06 CFS.
T oot @ 8TH STREET N
M7 PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS SURFACE 10,984 SF
B PROPOSED PERVIOUS SURFACE 1,820 SF
12,804 SF
PASEQ DUE_TO IMPLEMENTATION OF DETENTION TANK/CISTERN: DUE_TO IMPLEMENTATION OF DETENTION PIPE:
Qex-10r = CIA = (0.90)(3.48 IN/HR)(15,269 SF) BUILDING A WEST PLAZA
Qex_1oyr = 1.098 CFS DETENTION VOLUME REQUIRED FOR 25%+13.8% REDUCTION DETENTION VOLUME REQUIRED FOR 15.2%+17.7% REDUCTION
Voer regp (CF) = (0.25+0.138)*(Qex-10vr)*$*Tc Vet reap (CF) = (0.152+0.177)*(Qex-10yr)*3*Tc LEGEND
Qer_1og = CIA = (0.90)(3.48 IN/HR)(12,059 SF) Voer rego (CF) = (0.388)%(1.221 CFS)*3*(5 MIN)*(60 SEC/MIN) Vot reqp (CF) = (0.329)*(0.671 CFS)*3*(5 MIN)*(60 SEC/MIN)
Qrr_1og = 0.867 CFS Vorr nean (CF) = 213.2 CF OR 1,597 GALLONS oer reqp (CF) = 99.3 CF OR 744 GALLONS ® o| (@ STORMWATER FILTER UNIT
PERCENT REDUCTION IN PEAK FLOW DETENTION PIPE PROVIDED BY CISTERN IN BUILDING DETENTION PROVIDED BY 24” PIPE ~~  FLOW DIRECTION '
% REDUCTION = 100 — ((0.867,/1.098)*100) = +21.0% Vper provicep = 7 X7° X 5" TALL CISTERN = 245 CF Voer provibep = TRZLENGTH = 7(1.00FT)**8.7FT = 27 CF
THE PASEO IMPROVEMENTS PROVIDE A 21.0% PEAK FLOW CISTERN TO BE LOCATED INSIDE THE BUILDING, DETENTION PROVIDED BY 8" PIPE ITT| MPERVIOUS ROOF AREAS
REDUCTION, Voer provoep = TRZLENGTH = m¥(0.33FT)2¥17FT = 9 CF GRAPHIC SCALE
BUlLDING B IMPERVIOUS PLAZA/ " —"
WEST PLAZA DETENTION VOLUME REQUIRED FOR 25%+16.3% REDUCTION DETENTION PROVIDED BY 48" STORM BOX BASIN W DOOIUM AREAS I . " .
o VoET REQD ECI? = EO.25+)0.(163)*(Osx-1)oyga)(*§*Tc » e Voer proviep = LENGTH*WIDTH*HEIGHT = 4.0F T*4.0F T*4.0FT = 64 CF
— oA = Voer reqo (CF) = (0.413)%(0.719 CFS)*3*(5 MIN)*(60 SEC/MIN
ng;gg _ 8!271 é,?égo)(s‘% IN/HR)(9,528 SF) Vper reqp (CF) = 133.6 CF OR 1,001 GALLONS VoET PROVIDED TotAL = 100 CF -.-I-] PERVIOUS LANDSCAPE AREAS
DETENTION PIPE PROVIDED BY CISTERN OUTISDE THE BUILDING DETENTION PIPE TO BE LOCATED ADJACENT TO BUILDING B, IN THE
Qprotoyr = CIA = (0.90)(3.48 IN/HR)(10,984 SF) Vorr mrovors | = 6'X6’ X 5 TALL CISTERN = 180 CF WEST PLAZA. = = = = DRAINAGE AREA BOUNDARY
Qpr_toyg = 0.790 CFS =
CISTERN TO BE LOCATED INSIDE THE BUILDING.
PERCENT REDUCTION IN PEAK FLOW
% REDUCTION = 100 — ((0.790/0.671)*100) = —17.7%
9TH STREET
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Bl [~ ]
w ||
o !
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A FILTER VAULT (1 OF 2)

/"1 STORMWATER MEDI
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A FILTER VAULT (2 OF 2)

CONCRETE CURB & GUTTER

MANHOLE (TYPE 1)

(5
N
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N

6

CONCRETE DRIVEWAY
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AREA PLAN

POTTED
PLANTS

WOOD DECKING

PARAPET ART

OPPORTUNITY

~75°—0" LINEAR FT. |||

MOVEABLE |

FURNITURE |1
|

FUSE MODULAR PLANTER SYSTEM

05/02/2022 6:59:42 PM

— FILLED WITH

AVAILABLE BY ORE DESIGN
—POWDER COATED ALUMINUM
—LINED WITH DRAIN MAT AND FILTER FABRIC
—+/— 287 TALL, 95'—0" LINEAR FEET
IMPORTED TOP SOIL TO WITHIN
2 1/27 TOP OF PLANTER

MOVABLE FURNITURE
—ARM CHAIRS, COUCH
AND SIDE TABLE

NOTES

1.DRAIN MAT SHALL BE VERSICELL AVAILABLE
FROM TOURNESOL SITE WORKS. FILTER
FABRIC SHALL BE CARTHAGE 30 AVAILABLE
FROM CARTHAGE MILLS

MATERIALS

WOOD DECKING

ROOFTOP SEATING

POTS

PEDESTAL PAVERS

ART OPORTUNITES FOR CULTURE KEEPING

PYATOK

1611 TELEGRAPH AVE.

SUITE 200

OAKLAND, CA 94612
T.510.465.7010 | F. 510.465.8575
www.pyatok.com

OPTIONAL ART OPPORTUNITY: PARAPET PRECEDENT
HUNG LIU SF INTNL AIRPORT

BISTRO SEATING

SCULPTURAL STONE

GATHERING SPACE PRECEDENT
YINIAN ROOFTOP GARDEN FOR SENIORS
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T

| @
LAUNDRY

AREA PLAN

PLANTING CONCETPT STATEMENT:

SITUATED WITHIN CHINATOWN, THE PROJECT
ROOF PLANTINGS ARE DESIGNED TO USE
CULTURALLY RELEVANT PLANT SPECIES. THE
PLANTING DESIGN SHOWCASES EVERGREEN
PLANTING AND A MIX OF PLANT SPECIES THAT
WOULD BE MEANINGFUL TO THE CHINESE
AMERICAN COMMUNITY. THE PLANTING IS
INTENDED TO BE EASY TO MAINTAIN AND TO
INSTILL A SENSE OF CULTURALLY RELEVANT
PLACE KEEPING AND PLACE MAKING I[N
VISITORS. GREENING AND SEASONAL CHANGE
WILL ALSO PROVIDE COMFORT AND REFUGE FOR
ELDER RESIDENTS IN THIS URBAN LOCATION.

THE FINAL PLANTING DESIGN MAY VARY
FROM CONCEPT. SPECIES BASED ON PLANT
AVAILABILITY, QUALITY, AND OVERALL DESIGN
COHESIVENESS BASED ON AVAILABILITY.

LEGEND

:rf POLLINATOR MIX
ﬁ — 25% PHLOMIS FRUTICOSA
fjr — 5 GAL CONTAINERS, 18" 0.C. TRIANGULAR

SPACING

— IRRIGATION METHOD: DRIP METHOD

— 25% ERIGERON GLAUCUS

— 47 POT CONTAINERS, 18" 0.C. TRIANGULAR
SPACING

— IRRIGATION METHOD: DRIP METHOD

— 25% ECHINACEA

— 5 GAL5 GAL CONTAINERS, 18" 0.C.
TRIANGULAR SPACING,

— IRRIGATION METHOD: DRIP METHOD

— 25% SALVIA 'BEE’'S BLISS SAGE’

— 5 GAL CONTAINERS, 18" 0.C. TRIANGULAR
SPACING,

— IRRIGATION METHOD: DRIP METHOD

BAMBUSA MULTIPLEX 'GOLDEN GODDESS
@ — 15 GAL CONTAINERS
— IRRIGATION DRIP METHOD

EPILOBIUM CANUM
@ — 10 GAL CONTAINERS,
— IRRIGATION DRIP METHOD

CERCIS CANADENSIS
b — 24" BOX
— IRRIGATION DRIP METHOD

EPILOBIUM CANUM

IRRIGATION CONCEPT STATEMENT

THE IRRIGATION DESIGN FOR THE SITE SHALL COMPLY WITH THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA MODEL WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE (TITLE 23 — DIVISION
2—CHAPTER 2.7) AND THE CITY OF OAKLAND WATER EFFICIENT LANDSCAPE
STANDARDS. THE IRRIGATION SYSTEMS WILL BE AUTOMATICALLY  CONTROLLED BY AN
ET IRRIGATION CONTROLLER CAPABLE OF MULTIPLE PROGRAMMING AND INDEPENDENT
TIMING OF INDIVIDUAL IRRIGATION SYSTEMS. THE CONTROLLER WILL HAVE A 24—
HOUR CLOCK TO ALLOW MULTIPLE START TIMES AND REPEAT CYCLES TO ADJUST
FOR SOIL PERCOLATION RATESTO COMPLY WITH WELO. THE IRRIGATION SYSTEMS
WILL CONSIST PRIMARILY OF LOW  VOLUME, POINT SOURCE DRIP IRRIGATION FOR
SHRUBS AND GROUNDCOVERS. PLANTS WILL BE GROUPED ONTO SEPARATE VALVES
ACCORDING TO SUN EXPOSURE AND WATER USE TO ALLOW FOR IRRIGATION
APPLICATION BY HYDROZONE. THE IRRIGATION SCHEDULING WILL REFLECT THE
REGIONAL EVAPO—-TRANSPIRATION RATES. THE ENTIRE SITE WILL BE DESIGNED TO
RUN DURING NIGHTTIME HOURS WHEN [IRRIGATION IS MOST EFFICIENT.

NOTES
1.ALL PLANTING AREAS SHALL BE TOPPED 2 1/4” MIN MINUS FIR BARK MULCH.
2.ROOF IRRIGATION WILL HAVE NEW WALL MOUNTED BACK FLOW PREVENTER

PHLOMIS FRUTICOSA ECHINACEA

ERIGERON GLAUCUS SALVIA "BEE’S BLISS SAGE™

CERCIS CANADENSIS BAMBUSA MULITPLEX

'"GOLDEN GODDESS’
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GENERAL NOTES;

FOR THE LOCATION, DIMENSIONS, AND PAVING
MATERIALS OF THE PASEO, ADJACENT SIDEWALKS,
CURBS, CURB-CUTS, AND STREETS, PLEASE REFER TO

HORIZONTAL FDP SET.
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